








(ii) The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for

which there were any material foreseeable losses;

(iii) There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor

Education and Protection Fund by the Company;

(iv) The Company received a notice dated 15 October 2025 from the Income Tax

Department under Section 133(6) seeking details relating to TDS/TCS deductions and

party-wise expense information for FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23. The Company has

furnished the initial information sought and further compliance procedures are

currently in progress pursuant to the said communication.

3. Audit Trail Compliance: Pursuant to the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as

amended, we report based our test checks, that:

The Company has not maintained an audit trail for all transactions recorded in its accounting

software, as required by Rule 3(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.

Our opinion on the standalone ( or consolidated) financial statements does not cover the

adequacy of the audit trail or the accuracy and completeness of individual entries captured

therein.

4. As required by Section 197(16) of the Act, we report that the remuneration paid by the Company

to its directors during the year is in accordance with the provisions of Section 197 read with

Schedule V to the Act and the necessary resolution passed in this regard.



For SKSVM & Co., 

Chartered Accountants 

Fir 

Partn 
Member 86 

UDIN: 252322.&Gf3M;:rpgf-i 64--32 

Place: Bengaluru 

Date: 20-11-2025. 

Annexure A to the Independent Auditors' Report 

The Annexure referred to in our Independent Auditors' Report to the members of the Company on the 

standalone financial statements for the half year ended 30th September 2025, we report that: 

i) Fixed Assets

a) The Company has maintained proper records of fixed assets showing full particulars,
including quantitative details and situation of the assets.

b) The Management has conducted a physical verification of the fixed assets during the year

and no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification.

c) The title deeds of immovable properties are held in the name of the company.

ii) Inventory

For the half year ended September 30, 2025 we have not observed the physical verification

conducted by the management nor performed alternate audit procedures and are, therefore,

unable to comment on the existence or condition of inventories as at that date.

iii) Loans and Advances

The Company has not granted loans, secured or unsecured, to companies, firms, LLP's or other

parties covered in the register-maintained u/s 189 of the Act.

















Unisem Agritech Limited
(Formerly Known as Unisem Agritech Private Limited)
RS No. 11BnAl4, Magoda Village, N€ar KSRTC Bus Depot, Ranebennur, Haveri, Karnataka, India, 581115
CIN: U01 100KA20r6PLC096390

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW FOR TIIE PERIOD ENDING 30.09.2025

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Profit before Extraordinary items

Adjustment For:
(a) Depreciation md Amortization

(b) Interest Chages
(c) (Gainlloss on Sale ofAssets
(d) Interest lncome
(d) Opening Balmce adjxtrnents

Operating Profit before Working Capital Chmges

Adjutrnent For :

(a) (Increase)/Decrease in Inventories

[b) (Incease)/Decrease in Trade Receivables

(c) (Increase)/Decrease in Lom & Advances

ld) Increase (Decrease) in Trade Payables

ie) Increase/(Decrease) in Other cwent Liabilities

if) Increase/(Decrease) in Short tem prousrons

1g) Increase/lDecrease) in Long tem provisions

Jr) Increase(Decrease) in Othil non-cment liabfities

ii) Increase(Decrease) in Other non-cment assets

]ASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

Less : Direct Taxes paid

]ASH FLOW BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS

lET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTI\'ITIES (A)

]. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTI\'ITIES
iixed Assets Pwchased fNet)
iixed Assets Sold duing the yeu (Net)

{ET CASH FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES {B)

]. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
.tret Proceeds fiom Long Tem Bonowings

'Jet Proceeds from Shon Tem Bonowines
ssue ofShre Capital (Bonus Issue)
)ivindend Paid

nterest Paid

{ET CASH FLOW IN FINANCING ACTIVINES (C)

{ET INCREASE IN CASH & CASH EQUIVATENTS (A)+(B)+(C )

)pening Balmce - Cash & Cash Equivalent

)losing Balmce - Cash & Cash Equivalent

463.03

47.70

,n.:

571.62

69.63

*'.'

590.35 710.02

(64r.66

(1,061.93

292.54

222.76

(s32.73

(98.79"
15.81

25.10

5.84

(1,977.r9"

(1,300.94)

(32s.581

654.'74

762.11

109.56

17.50

3t.64

(r4.7o',

(1,182.70 (1.332.86

(30.00 (108.00

0.212.70 1.440.

. - -tr-ort 
^ tl.aas'rc

(180.55 (380. l0

Jrs {<

604.19

74e 8j8

(7e.63)

305.72

435.70

(68.78)

1.274.41 . .... .... <it st

(l 18.80

405.85

(r,r48.32
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V resnectivelv

s per our Report of €ven date
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Bobby Seth

Company Secretary &
Compliance Officer
PAN: EFIIPS6148B

g Policies and Note s on Finmcial Statenents appering in Amerue IV

For and on the behalfof the Board of Directors
Unisem Agritech Linited

Gouda Ramalingam
Wholetim€ director Chief Financial Officer

DIN:07602434 PAN:ACBPV9961C

dw
Devakumar

Managing Director &
Chairman

DIN:07586484
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Unisem Agritech Limited
@onherly Known as Unisem Agritech Private Limited)
RS No. 118/24l4,Magoda Village, Near KSRTC Bus Depot, Ranebennur, Haveri, Karnataka, India,581115
CIN: U01 100KA2016PLC096390

STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS FOR TTIE PERJOD ENDED 3OTH SEPTEMBER 2025

in La

I
u

levenue from operations

)ther Income
il.1
tI.2

5,133.79
0.66

6,907.75

UI fotal Income (I+II) 5.134.45 6.907.75

0xpenses:
(a) Cost of materials consumed
(b) Changes in inventories offinished goods and work-in- progress

(c) Employee benefits expense
(d) Finance costs
(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense
(fl Other expenses

II.3
I.4
il.5
II.6
I.l0
I.7

2,602.29
(588.39.

567.70

83.22

47.70
1.958.90

3,020.39
(4ss.78"

1,026,57

71.12

69.63

2.604.21

ry fotal exoenses 4,671.42 6.336.14

.v Profit /(Loss) before tax and Excentional ltems flII-M 463-03 571.62

VI

VII

VIII

Dxceptional Items

Profit /(Loss) before tax (V-\rI) 463.03 571.62

fax expense:
a) Current tax expense

b) Defened tax charge/(credit)
t20.74

(7.28
150.63

(6.43

113-45 r44.20

x Profit after tax for the vear ftll-\'l1| ) 349.58 427.41

x Earnings per share (face value of { 10/- each):
a) Basic (in t)
b) Diluted (in <)

II.8
4.35

4.35

5.32

5.32

Note: The above statement should be read with the Signiticant ;{ccounting Policies and Notes on Financial Statements appearing in
AnnexurelV&Vrespectively. 

h
As per our report of even ttate attached g,tt g6ffi {+ry For and on the behalf of the Board of Directors
FoTSKSVM&Co '21'Y't ' "^ UnisemAsritechlimited
Chartared Accountant eEo
Firm's Registration No: 0020455 kTnfDln I m

Dharanendra Halappa
Gouda

Whole-time director

DIN:07602434

Venkataramana
Ramalingam

Chief Financial Officer

PAN: ACBPV996IC

|-l"L1rWr'0
Bobby Seth

Company Secretary &
Compliance Officer
PAN: EFHPS6I48B

M.No:2322E6
uDtN:25232296 6E{h5 Honnebagi Nagappa

Devakumar
Managing Director &

Chairman
DIN:07586484

Place: Bangalore
Dztez 2O-11-2025 a lere



Unisem Agritech Limited
(Fomerly Knom s Unisem Agriteh Private Limit€d)
RS No. llB/2Al4, Magoda \4llage, N€ar KSRTC Bus Depot, Rilebennurr Haveri, Kamataka, India, 58ff15
CINr Uor 100KA2016PLC096390

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 3OTTI SEPTEMBER 2025
(a in L.khs)

||.

EQTNTY AND LIABILITIES

I. Shaeholden'funds
(a) Shile Capital
(b) Rsenes md suplu
(c) Money received agaiEt shue \udts

2. Non-curent liabilities
(a) Long{erm bo(owings
(b) Net Defered ru liabilitid
(c) Other Non-cMdt liabilities
(d) Long-term provisioG

]. Cwent liabilities
(a) Short-term bonowings
(b) Trade pa-vables

i) Due to MSME
ii) Due to Othe6

(c) Other cwent liabilities
(d) Short-tem provisions

Sub Total Sharcholder's Fundr

Sub Total Non Curent Uabilitier

Sub Total Cuftnt Liabilitier

I.1

t.2

r.4
l)

I,6
1.7

I,8

1.9

401.60

907.63

40 L60
558.05

1309.23 959-65

909.92

251.09
ll5.l3

305.73

225.99

99.31

1.276.14 631.03

1,634.34

t,164.53

360.63

229.31

EE4.45

t,t66.66
t35.74
162.t1

3.67t-00 3.209-14

IOTAL

|.SSETS

. Non-curent as€ts
(a) Property Plmt & Equipmf,ts md Intmgible Asets

(i) Property Pldt & Equpments
(ii) Integible Assets

(iii) Capital work-in-progess
(iv) tntdgible dsds uder development

O) Non Cment Inrestmmts
(c) Defened Td Ass* (Net)
(d) Long-term lom md advecs
(e) Other Non Curent Assets

Sub Total Non Cumt Asst
l. Cuftnt d$ets

(a) Cment Iil estments

(b) Invdtoris
(c) Trade receivables

(d) Cch md cash equiralmts
(e) Short-tm lom dd adrdcs
(0 Other CMat Assds

Sub Total Curflt Asset

Ll0

Lll
r.t2

I. l3

I.I4
I.15
I.16
t.l7

742.73

895

55.9;

886

35r.62
10.31

256.90

4470

u.io
816.53 642.?A

2.618.85

2362.47
28',7.O4

t7t.M

t,917. t9
1,300.94

405.85

433.58

\!

IOTAL LS6--13 7gs.ar
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Unisem Agritech Limited
(Formerly Known as Unisem Agritech Private Limited)
RS No. 11B/2Al4, Magoda Village, Near KSRTC Bus Depot, Ranebennur, Ilaveri, Karnataka, India,581115
CIN: U01100KA2016PLC096390

ANNEXURE-IV

Significant Accounting Policia & Notes to Accounts

The Company
Unisem Agritech Limited was originally incoportated as Unisem Agritech Private Limited under the provisions of Companies Acl 2013 with
certificate ofincorporation dated 09.09.2016 issued by Registrar ofCompanies (CIN: U011KA2016PTC096390). Further, pursuant to Special
Resolution passed by the shareholders at the Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on 11.02.2025, the Company was converted into a Public
Limited Company and consequently the name of the Company was changed from Unisem Agritech Private Limited to Urosem Agritech Limited
vide a fresh Certificate of Incorporation dated,25.02.2025, issued by the Registrar of Companies, CPC. The Corporate Identification Number of
Company is U0 1 100KA2016PLC096390.

Nature of Operations

The company is engaged in the manufacture and sale of vegetable and fruit seeds. It 01 /ns land and also leases land for sowing and growing
vegetable and fruit seeds. The company's manufacturing operations are canied out in Ranebennur, Kamataka. Additionally, the company has

expanded its presence with offices in various states, including Telangan4 Madhya Pradesh, Odisha, Bihar, Chhattisgarh and Uttar Pradesh as well
as other locations within Kamataka. Apart from this, the company has over 800 distributors across India.

Basis of Preparation of Financial Stalements

These Standalone financial statements as restated are prepared under the historical cost basis of accounting and evaluated on a going concem basis,

with revenues md expenses accounted for on their accrual to comply in all material aspects with the applicable accounting principles and applicable
Accounting Standards notified under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, read with Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, as amended
from time to time and the relevant provisions ofthe Companies Act, 2013, as applicable. The accounting policies have been consistently applied by
the Company; and the accounting policies not refened to otherwise, are in confomity with Indian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
('Indian GAAp') The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of standalone financial statements are consistent with those of prevrous yea.

The Stardalone Financial Statements for the year ended 3 1 st March , 2025 , 2024 and 2023 have been prepared in accordmce with Schedule trI of
the Companies 4ct,2013. For the purpose of inclusion in the offer document, audited standalone financial statements are prepared in accordance
with Schedule III ofthe Companies Act,2013. The adoption ofSchedule Itr ofthe Companies Act,2013 do not impact recognition and
measurement principles followed for preparation of finmcial statements.

Use of estimats
The preparation of standalone financial statements require estimates and assumptions to be made that affect the reported balances of assets as on the
date of the standalone financial statements and the reported amount of revenues and €xpenses during the reporting period. Accounting estimates
could change from period to period. Actual results could dilfer from these estimates. Appropriate changes in estimates re made as md when the
Management becomes aware of the changes in the circumstances sunounding the estimates. Changes in estimates, if any, are reflected in the
financial statements in the penod in which the chmges are made and ifmaterial, their effects are disclosed in the notes to the standalone financial
statements.

These financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees (INR) which is the functional and presentation currency. All amourts disclosed in the
Restated finmcial statements and notes have been rounded offto the netrest lakhs as per the requirement of Schedule III, unless othemise stated.

The following significant accounting policies are adopted in the preparation and presentation ofthese standalone financial statements:

1. Revenue Rcognition
Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the company and the revenue can be reliably
measured.

Sale ofGoods
Sales are recognized on transfer of significant risks and rewards of ownership to the buyer, which generally coincides with delivery to the customers
and no significant uncertainty exists regarding the amount of consideration that will be. derived from the sale of goods and it is not umeasonable to
expect ultimate collection.

Other Income

Revenue in respect of interest, R&D income and other claims is recognised only when it is reasonably certain that the ultimate collection will be
made. '

t@r,n-oW
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Unisem Agritech Limited
(Formerly Known as Unisem Agritech Private Limited)
RS No. 11B/2Al4, Magoda Village, Near KSRTC Bus Depot, Ranebennur, Haveri, Karnataka, India,581115
CIN: U01 100KA2016PLC096390

2. a) Property, Plant & Equipment (PPE)

An item ofProperty, Plant & Equipments is recognized as ar asset if it is probable that llture economic benefits associated with the item will flow
to the company and its cost can be measured reliably. PPE are stated at cost ofacquisition including incidental expenses relating to acquisition and
installation and net ofinput tax credits, less accumulated depreciation and impairment loss, ifany. Cost includes all expenses incuned to bring the

asset to its working condition and cunent location for its intended use. Bonowing cost incurred, if any, during the period of construction is

capitalized as part ofcost ofqualifing asset.

b) Capital Work-In-Progress
Capital work-in-progress represented the cost of assets that were under construction and not yet ready for their intended use. The Company rvas

constructing a processing plant located at Plmt R S No. 1 18, Near Bhavmi Rice Mill, Magoad Road, Ranebemur - 5811 15, which has now been
completed has been capitalised under Property, Plant and Equipment.

c) Impairment of Assets

The carrying amounts of assets are reviewed at each Balmce Sheet date if there is my indication of impaiment based on intemal / extemal factors.

An asset is impaired when the carrying amount of the asset exceeds the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is charged to the Statement of
Profit and Loss in the year in which m asset is identified as impaired. An impaiment loss recognized in prior accounting periods is reversed ifthere
has been change in the estimate of the recoverable amomt.

3, Depreciation
Depreciation on fixed assets is provided on Written Down Value Method (WDV) at the rates arived at on the basis of useful life / remaimng useful
life md in the mamer as prescribed in, Part C, Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013.

4. Inventories
Inventories ofRaw Materials are stated at cost, Semi-Finished Goods and Finished Goods are stated at cost or net realizable value, whichever is
lower. Cost comprises all cost ofpurchase, cost ofconversion md other costs which are being incuned in bringing the inventories to their present

location and condition. Cost fomula used is FIFO Basis'.

5. Retirement Benefits & Other Enployee benefits

Defi ned-contribution plans:

Defined contribution to provident fund (PF) & employee state insuance (ESI) is charged to the profit and loss account on accrual basis.

Defined-benefit olans:

Provision for gratuity liability is provided based on actuarial valuation made covering all the period.

The company is not required to provide for leave encashment as generally, the employees have utilized their respective leave entitlements. Any
unutilized leave balance gets lapsed after the yer end, as per policy ofthe company.

Bonus expenditure is charged to profit md loss aaount on accrual basis.

6. Lease accounting

Ooeratinq Leases: Assets acquired on lease where a significant portion ofthe risks and rewards ofownership are retained by the lessor are classified
as operating lease. Lease rentals on assets taken on operating lease are recognized as an expense in the statement ofprofit and loss. Initial direct cost
in respect ofthe lease acquired are expensed out in the year in which such costs re incuned.
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Unis€m Agritech Limit€d

(Formerly Knwn as Unisem Agritech Privatc Limited)
RS No, llB/2Al4, Magoda Village, Near KSRTC Bus Depot, Ranebennur, Haveri, Karnataka, India,5Elll5
CIN: U01 100KA2016PLC096390

7. Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs that ile directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of a qualilying asset tre capitaliz€d as part of the cost of that asset till
such time the asset is ready for its intended use, A quali$,ing asset is m asset that necesstrily takes a substmtial period of time to get ready for its
intended use. Costs incmed in raising funds re mortized equally over the period for which the firnds are acquired- All other bonowing costs re
chrged to profit md loss accowt.

E. Taxes on Income

Tax expenses comprise Cment Tax md defened tax chrge or credit.

g@4! @ - Provision for cwent tax is made based on tax liability computed after considering tax allowmces md exemptions, in accordmce with the
provisions ofThe Income Tax Act, 1961.

Deferred tax -
Presentation is on net brois in balsnce sheet; ifsame goveming laws exists
Defen€d tax assets md liability is recognized, on timing fifferences, being the differences between taable income and accomting income that originate
in one period md art capable of rcversl in one or more subsequent periods. Defetrod tax assets arising mainly on accomt of brought forurd losses,
uabsorbed deprtciation and minimm altemte td ud€r tax laws, il€ recognired, only if theie is a virtual cerrainty of its realiation, supported by
convincing evidence. At each Balmce Sheet date, the carying momt of defiled tax assets ac reviewed to reassue realiation. The defened tax asset
md defered tax liability is calculated by applying til rate md tu laws that have been enacted or substmtively enacted by the Balmce Sheet date.

9. Earnings prcr share:

Basic emingV(loss) per share ae calculated by dividing the net profit / (loss) for the period attributable to equity shreholders by the weighted average
nmber of equity shres outstanding dwing the period. The weighted average nmber of equrty shres outstading duing the period re adjusted for my
bonus shues issued duing the yea

10. Provisions, Contingent liabilities and Contingent Asets
A plovision is recognized when the compmy has a present obligation as a result of past Gvents md it is probable that m outflow ofresowces will be
requirtd to settle the obligation, in respect of which a rcliable estimate cm bs made. Provisions ile not discomted to tleir present value md ar3
detemined based on best estimates required to settle the obligation at the balmce sheet date. These ae reviewed at each balmce sheet date md adjusted
to r€fle ct the cwent best estimate s.

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that aises from past events whose existence will be confimed by the occmanoe or non-occmence of one
or more ucertain futue events beyond the control of the compmy or a present obligation that is not recognized because it is not probable that a
outflow of resouces will be required to settle the obligation. A contingent liability also uises in extremely rue cases where there is a liability that
cmot be recognized because it cmot be measued reliably. The compmy does not recognize a contingent liability but discloses its existence in tie
stmdalone fi nmcial statements.

Contingent liabilities arc disclosed by way ofnotes to the accouts.

Income tax demnd under dispute:- The Compmy has received cerlain demmds fiom the lncome Tax Departrnent mder section 154 of the lncome-
tax Act, 1 96 I . These demmds have been disputed by the Compmy md ue cwtntly pending. Based on legal advice md the merits of the cases, the
mmagement be lieves that the demmds ae not sustainable md accordingly no provision has be en made in the books of accout.

Nature of demnd Assst Yesr
Sec 154 2020-21
Sec 154 2021-22

Amount
8,41,930.00

10,65,200.00

Contingent assots ae not r€cognized.

11. Cash & Cash Equivalents and C6h Flow Statement

Cash md cash equivalents in the cash flow statement aomprise cash at bmk & cash on hmd.

Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit before tax is adjusted for the effects oftrmsactions ofnon-cash natue, my defenals
or accruls of past or futu'e operating cash receipts or palments md item of income or expenses associated with investing or finmcing cash flows. Cash
flows from operating, investing md finmcing activities ofthe Compmy a'e segregated, accordingly.

12. Segment Reporting

In accordmce with Accomting Stmdrd-I7 issued by thelnstitute of Chartercd Accomtants of India, the Compmy has identified its buiness segrrent as

"Mmufactue md sale of Vegetable md Fruit seeds.". There ae no other primay reportable segments. The major md material activities of the compuy
ile restricted to only one geographical segment i.€. lndia, hence the secondary segment disclosues rue also not applicabte.

13. Foreign currency Transactions

Trmsactions in foreign cmency ae recorded at the rates of exchmge in force at the time the trmsactions ae afFected. At the yer-end, monetary items
denominated in foreign cmmcy md fomud exchmge sontracts de reported using closing rates of exchmge. Exchmge difference rising thereon ad
on realization/ palment offoreign exchange re accouted, in the relevmt year, as income or expense.

14. Investments

Cm'ent lnvestments:
These dre cilried at lower of cost md fair value, comput€d category-wise. Investments tlrat tre reaclily realizble and intended to be held for not more
thm 12 months fiom the date of acquisition re classified as cwent Investment.

These ile stated at Cost. Provision for diminution in the value of Non-Cment Investments is made only if such a decline is other thm temporary

fu''""/+



Known as Unisem Agritech Private Limited)
No. 11Bi2Al4, Magoda Village, Near KSRTC Bus Depo! Ranebennur, Ilaveri, Karnataka, India,581115
: U01100KA2016PLC096390

Annexure - I.1

Statement of Share

No. ofEquity Shares of{ 5/- each ( ? 5/- each as on 31.03.2025, { 10/- each as on
31.03.2024 and on 31.03.2023)

Authorised Equity Share Capital (Amount. Rs. in Lakhs) @efer Note 4 below)

Issued. Subscribed & Fullv Paid up Share Canital

No. ofEquity Shares of{ 5/- each ( ? 5/- each as on 31.03.2025, { 10/- each as on
31.03.2024 and on 31.03.2023)

Capital (Amount. Rs. in Lakhs)

2,40,00,000

1.200.00

80,32,000

401.60

Reconciliation ofthe number ofshares outstanding is set out below:-

Shares outstanding at the beginnins of the

Sub-division/split of 1 share offace value { 5 each into such number share offace value
2 each effective 28th February 2025 (Increase in shares on account of sub-divi
(Refer note 5 below

more than 5 7o shares:-

19,27,632 t9,27,632

19,27,632

t9,27,632

+f l.qL/ftJ l+
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3.21.272

t9,27,632

Company has issued 25,00,000 shares for a consideration other than cash, in connection vrith the conversion of the Partnership
into a Private Limited Company. These shares were issued during the financial year 2018:19.

2. Issue of Bonus Shares

Company issued 15,06,000 equity shares as fully paid bonus shares in the ratio of 3:5 in financial year 2022-23 by way
isation of free reserves with record date and allotment beins done on 09.03.2023

Terms/ Rights affached to Equity shares

The Company has one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs. 5 per share. Each shareholder is eligible for one vote per
held.

In the event ofliquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets ofthe Company after distribution of
amount, in proportion to their shareholding

Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on 24th December, 2024 passed a resolution increasing the exi
Authorised Share Capital ofthe Company from 50,00,000 Equity Shares having face value ofRs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each,
1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lakhs) equity shares having a face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, aggr€gating to

Share Capital of Rs. 1,200 Lakhs (Rupees Twelve Crores Only). The said increase in Authorised Share Capital was
by the equity shareholders ofthe Company at the Extraordinary General Meeting (EGM) held on 03.01.2025

ing the year under review, tlte Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on 08th February, 2025 passed

resolution of the sub-division /split of eisting Equity Shares ofthe Company from 1 (One) Equity Share having face value of Rs. 1

(Rupees Ten only) each fully paid-up, into such number Equity Shares having face value ofRs. 5/- (Rupees Five only) each fully
up. The above sub-division/split has been approved by the equity shareholders ofthe Company dated llth Februwy 2025. Pusuant
sub-divisionisplit of shares effective 1 lth February 2025 ("Record Date"'), the paid up equity share capital of the Company is Rs.
401.60 Lakhs consisting of 80,32,000 equity shares having face value ofRs. 5/- (Rupees Five only) each fully paid-up.
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Statement of ln

a. Securities Premuim Account
Opening Balance

Add : Premium on issue of equity shares

Closing Balance

b. Surplus in Statement of Profit & Loss A/c
Opening balance
(+) Net Profit For the current year

: Less Bonus Shares Issued

: Less Dividend Paid

Net Surnlus in Statement ofProfit and Loss

558.05

349 58

130.65

42'7.40

907.63 558.05
ToIaI w7.63, 55E-O5

Unisem Agritech Limited
(Formerly Known as Unisem Agritech Private Limited)
RS No. llB/2Al4, Magoda Village, Near KSRTC Bus Depot, Ranebennur, Haveri, Karnataka, India, 581115
CIN: U01 I00KA2016PLC096390

Annexure - I.2

Notes:

i. Company does not have any Revaluation Reserve

ii. Dividend declared
The details of dividend declared by the Company is as below:

Class of Shares
Equity Shares of { 5/- each ( { 10/- each as on 31.03.2024 and on
31.03.2023)

Rate of Dividend (7o)
Interim Dividend
Final Dividend

iii. Bonus shares issued

The Company issued 15,06,000 equity shares as fully paid bonus shares in the ratio of 3:5 in financial year 2022-23 by way
of capitalisation of free reserves with record date and allotment being done on 09 .03.2023

Annexure - I.3

(a) Term loans & Vehicle Loans (Refer I.3.1 & I.3.2)
From Banks

From other than Banks
573.15

336.77

above loan amount includes:

From Banks (Refer Note I.3. 1 & 1.3.2)

Flom other than Banks

Unsecured Loans
From Banks
Fiom other than Banks (Refer Note I . 3 . 3 )
Loans & Advances from related parties

432.35

1 40.8 1

t30tt
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i. Primary S€cui6 : Hfthoati@ of St@k

ii. Co[ateral Ssuity: Not Applicable

iii, Gwarte : Pqsoml Gudmke of DiretoB

iv. Pri|q'Seuity:
- For overdrd fcilig : Hypoth€cation ofst@k and b@k deb6
- For Tcm loil feilitv : Refq bbl€ below:

v. Colal€ral Securit]: Refa hble below

ri. Prilw Ssuitv: Refs bble belorv

t@/r/'-'
@*"t

,-ftf,

uhble Mdgage of Indushal Land mdwing 2 ades 1 7 gu6 (*hse propsed building to b€ c@
E-Swatthu No 151700502100422?54, VPC No. 1456, R.S.No :llB/2A,/4 & 118/4. Nar Bypass

Raneb€mu Taluk-581115 shding in the Ime of M/s. Unisem Agrite P{. Ltd., l.aluod Rs. 245.65
Valulid Report givo by ou prel valus HireMth Archit@r & Enginss dared 22-07.2022. FSV Rs

CoNhction of building there on at d €stimated cst of Rs.162.65 lakh ctrffied b) M/s Hir@th tuchircr

(Prime fd Tm Lm dd Coilatfll for OD md GECL lm)
a per quotahoro

submitted

& Buiiding SiMcd at E-SlBtthu No.3l-3-687-ll30B, Wtrd No.3l R.S No-82,
Nol+r20, Near Sri S$amy Alyappa Temple 4th Cr6s BhNar Nagil. Old Magaod Rdd
58lll5, Smding in the Nme of Sri. H N Deva(ffi- Valued ar Rs.ll0.00 lakls as per Valuti@
givs by ow panel ulud Hir@th Alchitst & Enginess dated22.07.2022.

Rsiddial Lild & Building Situated at R. S No.888D, Plor No.42,
Rdebtru - 581115, Shding in dE Nme of Sd Halappa, Valued at Rs.50.00 talJB as ps Valuati@

ty dr panel Elu6 Hirmth Architet & Enginss dated.zz.O1 .2022.

lypolh@atim of A/P/S l50KW to be puchased at iNoic€ ralue of Rs.922000+gsr 166000 electsical *orks
)mied ou! by M/s Vm El€cti€ls

10.88 28-09102:

11.39 0a-m-202
]-LSVP) b)' M/s Prorcch lndusties Pf ftd

{ypoth6atim ofAgostr'fme Cl@s model Delux-2 4l No.s Ducting for Delux-204 No6 AdditioMl seen
Etsl5 No.s. Agrosas VB Elevab to Craviq Bin-01 No.s. Agoss gariry Model c-2 Nilh EleFic pmel-Ol
,Ios- Additi@l D@k Assembly-o2 No.s with isbllation & Cmissioning Chilges worth Rs.l166448/- as
H invoic€ dtd:09-02-2024 iss€d by llts O$w Agro lndustrid Pt ltd-

11.66 09-02-202,

Equbble Mo(gage oflndBaial Lhd mesuing 2 acres l7 guhs (whde prcpc€dbuilding tob€ cosfrcEd)
rt E-S\"thu No
151700502100422754 \?C No. I456, R.S.No
I IB/ZAJ4 & l lB/.1, N@ Bypss Magod R@4 Rmeb€mu Tdut-581115, sading in dre me of M/s.
Unism Agritec Pvt. Ltd. Elued at Rs. 245.65 as ps Valuatio Refst givil by ou pdel \6luer Hirffith
tuchitet & Enginds dated26.0?.2022. FSV of Rs.22l.00lal(h md building to b€ conshc&d ther@n ar m
xtimted cost of Rs. 152.65 laHr.

383.65 2G01-2n21

-AB Brushing Machire (]-A-ID vilh Vibro Feeds with Feeding Hopu, 60L & taddo by M/s FoNlq
VP<hrh /inii.\ Ar I li

t2.21 t3-t2-202:

lypofrsaum of Agrosa{ Fine CIsntr Model ulEa(2)-02No.s & Addirioml screm set fd UlFa(2)45 sl
alued Rs.543412/- as ptr inmice
ssued by M/s OsaN Agro Intusi6 Plt Ltd dtd:o+ 12-2023

5.43 04-t2-202:

lypoth@a!@ ofMulliple sire storag€ rack \alued Rs.50055604 as pq iNbi€ issued bt Stde t6h storage
vsbnsDid 2a-l2-2023

i0.06 28-t2-202:

Iypoth@atid ofBox sts€bhwapping rochire Blued Rs- 123900/. as ps invoic€ dtd:01-12-2023 issued by 1.24 0t-12-202

!'polhMtion of PLC Automtion baed MCC Pmel Accessories maHials \alued Rs.1500000_00 as pq
nrcice issued by Gouar Elstsicat darcd:2G01-2022

.70 28-09-202:

IypothEation ofvstical Continuous Bdd Sealing Machine (ETCBSVgI0)- 0l No.s by M/s E[n@
lechnopac Machimies Prr Ltd.

2.18 t3-12-2{J2:.

of Jet prmt€r of M/s Video jd ralued Rs.3.5 0 laldB as per iNoice dat€d 05-12-2023 . 3.60 05-12:202:

of B6k Debts

Iypthecatid ofOnline Seed Dryer-ol No. Air Conpressor(3HP)0l as ps the quobtion submified datd
0. I 1.2023 the pdce of machinerJ' is tu. I 7.08.000/-h\iBur d per lat6r quobrion submitod datd 26-0+2024
he price of quohtio is der6ed b Rs.15.67,700/- according price updated

15.68 30-l l-20::

lypoth@aho of 125 KV Kfiloskar Gensator-OI No, valued Rs.736000 d ps iNoic€ iisued bv 1\{/s Dubetr
t Conpa4v dtd:04.12.2023\nhPrice hiked due to non availability of 82.5Kv generntd. lhe price of the

,@atu is Rr.8.95 Lakhs as per &e quoution sbmited,d^8d294+2024

8.9i 0+t2-202:

lypotheatim ofwalk in plant gorflh chmbss as ps dr quoadon submited by M/s Ne*fonic Lifecil€ 9.26 08-02-2024



rii. Collilcral Sdurifi: Refer hble belorv

Equihbl€ Mortgage of tndustrial lad masuing 2 acres 17 gMs (whse proposed buildng tob€

15 I 700502 100422754. l?C No. 1456, R.S.No : I lB/2 N4 &, l\W4,
Bypds Magod R@4 Ranebmu Talul.iSl I15, shding in rhe mme of M/s- Unisem Agrittr P\r. Lrd

valued at Rs- 245.65 as ps ValMdon Repor! glld by ou pmel \alutr Hiremth Archit@t &
26.0?.2022. FSV of Rr.221.00 laLh dd building ro b€ coNmcted ther@n ar m HtiMkd c6r

l50KW to be puchased at invoi@ 1'alue of Rs.922000+gst 166000 elec$ical
out b)- M/s Vatu Electsi€ls

of Air sdeen Seld Clmq for Veg Sed Cl@ing Mchine ulued Rs.372989 d per

M/s Fowler Weshp (lndia) Fn Ltd Dtd: 21n2.202t

of Auto l@ding f€ding cm\'ryot , sed c@ting mchinc
Online seed Dryei Capacity 2TPH North Ri.3162510.00 d pd ifioice issued by M/s Relim€

Model FSD-1200 Mchine valued at R! 1096000 as Er inoice
Air (Asia) pt ltd dtd: 16.1 2.2021

of PLC Aut@tio based MCC Pdel Accssries mt$iais ralued Rs.1500000.00 as
invoic€ iss€d by Gouav Elcticals dated:20-01-2022

EM R6idmtial Ind Building Situar€d at E-Sqafihu No.3l-3-687- 11308, Wdd No_31 R.S No.82
No.l}}20, Nw Sri SNmy A[appa Tmpl€ 4rh Cross Eshwu Nagd- Old Magaod Road
58 f I I i, Shding in the Nme of Sri. H N Dwalamil. Valued of Rs. t 10.00 laklB as @r Valuauon reoon

ow peel ralu€r Hiremth Architst & Enginfrrs dared.26.O7.2022.

of Residential ltrd Building Sifrated at R. S No.888D, Plor No.42, Nar LB 3d Cross Umshnal@
. Ranebmu.58l I15. Shding in the Nme of Sri Halappa. Valued of tu.J0.00 takhs as ps
grven by ou pmel raluer Hirmth Architect & Engnss dsted.26.07.2022.

riii. Gwdcc : Perso@l Cwmtee of Directors

L. Prilq Seruitt : Hypothecarim of stek and bmk debts trith fficin of 25%

i. Co[d€ral Secuit! : Refs hble belorr

xi Pril@l Secuity: Hypothecation of seed pr@sing plmt. @chintries. (se!d clffiing/dry-an D€hmidifier/seed c@ting machine/drv storc, ar sorEn
clemtr and all olhd @chinery/ass6 crated out of I@n

lii. GMt€e : Pers@l Gudmlee of Dir€ctors

$ii. Prinur) S6urit] : Hypoth@ation of ofric€ fMitue fffis & crsred out of the m loan

dv. Prinu4/ Sccuritl : Hypothsatim of stek advmce to suppliss, b@k debb and other cment assets both pr€smt and firue s'ith a Mdh ol 25vr

xv. Collderal Seuity : Chffg€ by way of lien of RD ofRs. I 5 Lakbs per mdh including interest accrued having Accout No. 2l t0600005013

,&@r/- wgf
f*

No 1r EM of Industrial propsry admmwing 105593.15 sdt (2.42.1 acres or 9813.49
building nruuing 12521 sdt (GtsF), propqty bariry \?C No 1456, RS NGI lB/./2,4J4. I

llEi/*/4 dd E.No. 151700502100422754. 1.1 lHred in Magod R@4 Opp6ire to Shakthi
Rmebefru, Haveri Distsict. Thepropertl.
omed b' Unism Agritech Limikd. As ps valMtion repo( fumished by V F Mdabasamtd
Cmhction) dated 20/03/2025 FSV of drc properFj is Rs.858.26L (tad is Rs.7t8.0ll- md Building
Rs.140.23L)

ProFty No 3: EM of rsidential property admasuing
271.80 sq mrs) along *'ith building measvng 2762.27 sqft (iF-t762.27 sqft & FF 1000 sq.ft),

RS No 82, Plot No 19 & 20, E{walhu ne31.3687-l 1308. l@ared in 4rh Cross. Eshwar Nasa
Ayl appaswdni Tmpl€, old Magod R@4 Ranebemu Taluk Ha1€ri Distsict. The property om€d b,v Sri H
De\akum. As ps \aluation
report fmished by V F MdabastM\'e (Anubha\a Co$mcd@) dared 20/03/2025 FSV of the propefty
Rs. I 07.39L (hnd is Rs.62. I 4L and Building is Rs.45.24L)

No 2: EM cf residfltial propstv admasuing 1645 sqft (l gu6-09) along with building
1050 sdt, propsry b@ing Plot no 42, R€.ry,no 888D l@Ed in Unashanktr Nagn Nsr I\uqappa

Rdebffu, Haleri Disfict. The prop€rty o$ned by Sri. M Halappa. As ps mluation rqoi
V F Mnabasm\E (Anubhava Conshction) dated 20/03/2025 FSV of rlrc propsry is Rs.5l.69L (led
34.96L md Buildng is Rs.16.73L)

f'"b



Note I.3.2 :- Secured

No;6567000600171901)

No:0656702400010401)

No: 6567001400028801)

Lom No: 65670018000168801)

No: 2l I 15500001012)

No: 21 I 16900000489)

No:2111690000049?)

No: 21 I 15600000427)

Bank
No: tARBN00048071450)

No: tAHAV00044451917)

No: I-AHAV0004252279 1 )

Lpan No: LARBN00048046706)

Lnan No: UPRKU0004415731 l)

No: AUR000905315975)

(tnm No: 0656702400031401)
KmatakaBmk
(tnan No: 6567001600260801)



Note

!].rye4J@q

r) Magm Fincorp Linited
'Rate of Irterest : 9.26o/,p.a)
Repayable in 48 monthly instalments)

b) Magna Fincorp Linited
Rate of Interest : 17.7 5o/. p.a)

Repayable in 24 monthly instalments)

:) Bajaj Finance Linited
Rate oflnterest : 17.57o)

Repayable in 48 monthly instalments)

l) Cholammdalam Invstment & Finance Compmy Limited
Rate oflnterest : 17.57o)

Repayable in 24 monthly instalments)

r) Clix Capital Seruices Private Linited
Rate oflaterest: l87o)
Repayable in 30 monthly instalments)

) Godrej Finuce Limited
Rate of Inter€st : 16.5010)

Repayable in 36 monthly instalments)

3) Kisetsu Saison Finmce India Private Limited
Rate of lnterest : 17.5olo)

Repayable in 36 monthly instalments)

r) L&T Finance Limited
Rate oflnterest: 16%)

Repayable in 36 monthly instalments)

r) Poonawalla Fincorp Limited
Rate of Interest : l77o\)
Repayable in 36 monthly instalments)

) Shrirm Finance Limited
Rate of lnterest : 16.250/o)

Repayable in 36 monthly instalrnents)

) SMFG India Credit Co Limited
Rate ofloterest : 16010)

Repayable in 37 monthly instalrnents)

0 TATA Cspitrl Limited
Rate of Inter€st : 17olo)

Repayable in 36 montlr-ly instalments)

) Axis Bank Ltd
Rate oflnter€st: l47o)
Repayable in 24 monthly instalments)

n) Deutsche Bank
Rate oflntorest: 1770)

Repayable in 36 monthly instalments)

r) Kotak Bank
Rate oflntorest: 1670)

Repayable in 36 monthly instalrnents)

)) Yes Bilk
Rate of Interest : 1 6.257o)

Repayable in 36 monthly instalments)

36.51

35.76

35.96

40.00

50.00

75.33

5 1.13

40.t0

50.45

50.00

60.00

50.00

49.50

50.00

#tsil)Pws J@o/'" W
o a.,u{o}L-
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Unisem Agritech Limited
(Formerly Known as Unisem Agritech Private Limited)
RS No. llBl2Ll4, Magoda Village, Near KSRTC Bus Depot, Ranebennur, Haveri, Karnataka, India, 581115

CIN: U01 100KA2016PLC096390

nexure - [.5

of Long Term Provisions (t in Lakhs)

Annexure - I.6

Statement of Short Tem Borrowings (t in Lakhs)

Loan renayable on demand (Refer Note 1.3.1 & 1.3.2)

Karnataka Bank
(Loan No: 65670006001 7l 901)

Federal Bank
(Loan No: 21 I 15500001012)
Federal Bank
(Loan No: 2l | 15600000427)

Current Maturities of long term debts

860.83

472.59

300.91

(88.e2)

907.91

65.46

1,634.34 as4.+s,
Secured loans

From Banks

Current Maturities of lone term debts

Unsecured loans

From Banks
'Current Maturities of lone term debts

1,333.42

103.75

197.17

8l 8.99

65.46

fotal ' 1,634.34 84.45:

^0@lrr*" W
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Unisern Agritech Limited
(Fomerly Known as Unisem Agritech Private Limited)
RS No.11B/2Al4, Magoda Village, Near KSRTC Bus Depot, Ranebennur, Haveri, Karnataka, India,581115
CIN: UOl 100KA2016PLC096390

(a) Ageing schedule:

Balance as at 31st March 2025

D MSME

ii) Others

(iii) Disputed dues - MSME

1,166.66

135.7 4

tok*u' W
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Principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the year end

Interest due on the above mention principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the year

Amount of the interest paid by theCompany in terms of Section 16

Amount ofthe interest due and payable for the period ofdelay in making payment but without
the interest specified under the MSMED Act

Amount of interest accrued and remaing unpaid at the end ofthe accounting year

Annexure - I.8
Statement of Other Current Liabilities

Annexure - I.9

for Gratuity
for tax

for expenses

for Audit Fees

for Income Tax filline fees

ilA/ru,

P'd*
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Eredld riri4 & Mobile

& Cdddd6/ Reliiderah/Cdd std!&

cd41d, kBS, kdqs

t0.68
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Statement of Non Current Investment

Unisem Agritech Limited
(Formerly Known as Unisen Agritech Private Linited)
RS No. 11B/2Al4, Magoda Village, Near KSRTC Bus Depot, Ranebennur, Ilaveri, Karnataka, India,5811l5
CIN: U01 I 00KA20r6PLC096390

Annexure - I.l 1

Annexure - I.l2
Statement of Deffered Tax Assets (Net)

Annexure - I.l5

t@r/" e"tr
P4*:

Annexure - I.l3
Statement of Other Non Current Assets

Annexure - I.l4
at Cost or NRV which ever is

Trade receivables strted above include debts due

Firms/ company in which Directors or companv is a Darher or a Director or a

+t t\Y KJ l+



Age of Eeivablcs

Trade r@ivabls - Considered good

Trade r@eirables - doubtflrl debt

Unbilled Trade Receivable

Trade receivables - Co6idered good

Trade receivablg - doubttil debt

Unbiiled Trade Re@ivable

Trade re@ivabls - Considered good

Trade receivables - doubtful debt

Unbilled Tnde Reeivable

Trade r*eivables - Coroidered good

Trade r*eivables - doubffil debt

Unbilled Tmde Receilable

Annesre - I.16

ln

l6h md Cdh Equivalenh
Bok Balece
(i) In cment ecouts
(ii) In fred deposit

a) Lss thm 3 mnths
b) 3 to 12 months

(iii) Id foreign wrency accout
Csh on Hed
Cheque in Hdd
Forex Cdd

202.95

60.48

23.61

384.39

2L46

fbtef . .. ' .....

Stitemmt of Short Tem I4o$ And Advecs

Loss dd Advmes to Related Party
Inter-corporate Loes
Loms ud Advilces to olhe6
Advmce to SupplieN

Balmce Wilh Revenue Aulhorilis
Prepaid expm6
Lom md Adwcs to Body Coryorate

Accrued Expms - Legal dd Advisory expmes

* This includa advmce given to one ofthe Compoy's ex- employee who h6 sipphoned offthe money received from the outomer
mouting to Rs. 4,61,666. The Compuy hm filed a cme agaimt the said employe€ lfiich is due for adjudication before Hon'ble Court of
Civil Judge & ADDL.J.M.F.C. Rmebemw.

w8-
tQkl- '-
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Unisem Agritech Limited
(Formerly Known as Unisem Agritech Private Limited)
RS No. llB/2Al4, Magoda Village, Near KSRTC Bus Depo! Ranebennur, Haveri, Karnataka, Indir, 581115

CIN: U0I 10oKA2016PLC096390

Annexure - II.l

Domestic Sales

Andhra Pradesh

Assm
Bihtr
Chmdigrh
Chhattisgrh
Delhi
Gujmt
Haryma
Himchal Pradesh

Jhakhmd
Kautaka
Madhya Pradesh

Mahrashtra

Odisha

Rajasthan

TmilNadu
Telangm
Uttar Pradesh

Uttarakhmd

West Bengal

Kerala

Pmjab
Tripua

Emort Sales

Botswma

308.11

2.81

t,162.53
l.J)

22'1.43

3.41

61.51

1o.42

27.50

293.96

43 1.38

835.63

85.55

271.73

6'7.40

156.04

652.80

339.30

2.60

119.18

2.56

9.25

440.30

2.14

809_58

1.34

5.37

75.58

17.88

41.65

465.80

605.56

1,220.oo

r47.67

525.75

236.35

378.32
'797.35

525.60

49.t0
284.42

7.60

8.43

5.97

3.65

Pffi



ln

llesele@!
Almmth
Ash Goud
Beetroot

Bhendi
Bitter Goud
Blackgrm
Botdegoud
Brinjal

Broccoli

Cabbage

Capsicu
Cilott
Cauliflower
Chmmgibele
Chickpea

chilli
Cluster Beero

Corimde
Cowpea

Cucmbr
Dolicos
Dmtic
Fenugreek

French Bems
Green Peas

Knolkhol
Mothbem
Musk Melon
Navme

Niger
Onion
Pak Choi
Pdat
Papaya

Peas

Pole Bems

Pmpkin
Radish

Ragi

Rice

tudge Goud
Snakegoud
Soyabem
Sweet Com
Sponge Goud
Tomato

Water Melon
Yild Long Bem

Field Cron Seeds

Bajra

Paddy

Jowil

Musttrd
Sunflower

Flower Seeds

Maigold

6.53

15.63

t05.79
79.51

15. l5
o.94

59.38

65.95

0..

I, I 10. l3
43.90

4.84

31.7r

t._'74

42.16

222.36

4.93

(0.84)

-

265._25

2.6A

ti.q
68.74

8? 89

34.34

1.45

61 24

23.22

5 15.48

(5.70)

42.64

(0.23)

,{? 54

2.8'.7

1,799.81

65.87

o.37

82.88

0.01

o.26

84.55

6l 1.81

266.34

50.24

4.69

0. l0
72.60

52.84

14.47

o-oo

r.732.70
85.04

0.o2

13.90

160.34

001

si.sz

5.42

7293

-
179.79

0.33

0.01

18.91

263.08

21.57

135.00

169._56

87.79

1.43

68. l5
r40.54
809.80

558.24

70.97

13.74

t.48

860.21

47.04

I 1.78

164.92

Iotsl . 5.133.24 6.9{E-r7
Note: The negalive omountrs in the produchrise rerenue represents sqles retum being more than the octuol sales.

wfl-
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Annexure - II.2

Annexure - II.3

Annexure - II.5
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Annexure - II.7
ln

(A) OPERATINGftTANUFACTURING LXPENSES
R&D ExpeNes
Chemical Expenses

DNA Test Expenses

Packing material conswed
Trail Expenses

Trail Seed Puchase Cost

Cmiage Inwuds
Cold Storage Experoes

Field Labor Chages
Production Expenses

Processing Chages

Total (

(B) ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES
Insumce Expemes

Office Expenses

Bad debts

Rent Expemes

Travelling Expemes

Event md Conference Expenses

Fim PT Expemes

QA Expenses

Telephone & Intemet Expenses

Vehicle mainlainmce
Sitting Fees

NSDL & CDSL Expemes

IPO Expenses

Lom Processing Chrges
Ineligible GST Expenses

Property Tu

Total (B)
(C) SAIES AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES
Promotion/Advertisement Expenses

Discomt allowed
Godom Expenses

Irmsportation Experees

Payment to auditors
Statutory audit

Iu audit

Total (C)

47.20

21.31

10.49

91.14

0.92

0.94

5.23

23.69

148.89

24.34

374.r5

16.36

6'1.20

992
352.89

18.73

0.1 I
12.85

0.03

6.81

o.75

0.21

35.95

9.35

1.66

s32.83

?8.83

876.29

96.80

1.051.92

84.19

t7.51
16.23

136.93

2.35

0.90

7.18

8.54

250.22

8.7',1

532.82

40.7r
67.68

o.72

28.O2

464.89

21.19

o.12

20.22

1t.51

o.ze

4'1.53

15.03

n.n

727.s6

160.61

1,060.98

117.74

2.50

2.OO

?t1
TOTAI . 1.958.90 ..... 2-6t|/,-21

[i) Peyments to the auditors comprises
- As Auditors
- Other services

o-ro

Before Exc€ptional Itmes
1.Net Profit after tax as per Statement ofProfit md Loss

to Equity Shreholders (Rs. in takhs)
Weighted Average nmber of equity shiles [Odginal]

. Weighted Average nmber of equity shres used as

After considering Bonw impact with

. Basic Eaming per Shae (On Face value ofRs. 5/per shre)

Eaming per Shre (On Face value ofRs. 5/ per shre)

fur,'-

*Previous yer nmbers me adjuted for shdes splits duing the cment yer (refer note 5 of Amerue L l)
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Unisem Agritech Limited
@ormerly Known as Unisem Agritech Private Limited)
RS No. 118/2Al4, Magoda Village, Near KSRTC Bus Depot, Ranebennur, Haveri, Karnataka, India, 581115

CIN: U01 100KA2016PLC096390

AIINEXIJRE -V
Notes to the Financial Statements:

B. Disclosure Regarding Derivative Instruments And Unhedged Foreign Currency f,xposure

Trade payables:
hUSD
In Euro
In INR

Trade Receivable
In USD
In GBP

InEURO
InINR

Trade payables @ayablm for capital)
InUSD
InINR

Interest accrued but not due
In USD
InINR

D.

Segnent Information
In accordance with Accounting Standard-l 7 issued by thelnstitute of Chartered Accountants of India, the Company has identified its business segment as

"Manufacture and sale ofVegetable and Fruit seeds.". There are no other primary reportable segments. The major and material activities ofthe company

are restricted toonly one geogaphical segment i.e. Indi4 hence the secondary segment disclosures are also not applicable.

Additional regulatory infomation

Details of crypto currency or virtualburrency
The Company has neither traded nor invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency for 30th September 2025 md for the year ended on

c.

(r)

a

t

March,31, 2025. Further, the Company has also not received any deposits or
Currencv or Virtual Currencv-

purpose of trading or investing in Crypto

JAL*'

1. CIF Value of Imports
Raw Material
Traded Goods

Capital Goods/ Stores & Spare Parts

2. Expenditure in Foreign Currency
In respect ofBank Charges/Interest on Foreign Currency Loan./Buyers

Credit
- In respect ofForeign Travelling.
- Container Freight

3. Earnings in Foreign Currency
Exports (Freely covertible Cunency)
Exports (in Indian Rupees)

- Botswana

b#
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(iD Undisclosed income
During the Period, the Company has not surrendered or disclosed as income any transactions not recorded in the book ofaccounts in the course oftax
assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions ofthe Income Tax Act, 1961).

Relationship with struck off companies
The Company does not have any transactions with the companies struck offunder section 248 ofthe Companies Ac! 2013 or section 560 ofthe
Companies Acl I 956 for the period ended 30th September 2025 and for the year.ended on March3l,2025.

Compliance with numbers of layerr of companies
The Company is in compliance with the number of layers of companies in accordance with clause 87 of Section 2 of the Act read with the Companies
(Restriction on number oflayers) Rules, 2017 for the period ended 30th Septemebr 2025 and for the year ended on March 31, 2025.

Utilisation of borrowed funds and share premium
For the period Ended 30 September, 2025 &year ended on March 3i, 2025.The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds (either bonowed
fuds or share premum or kind of funds) to my other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediries) with the understanding (whether
recorded in witing or otherwise) that the Intermediary shall:

i) directly or indrrectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any mamer whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company (Ultimate
Beneficiaries) or
ii) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalfofthe ultlmate beneficiaries.

For the period ended 30th September 2025 and for the year ended on March 31, 2025 the Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or
entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or othemise) that the Company shall:

i) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (tlltimate
Beneficiaries) or
ii) provide any guarantee, secuity, or the like on behalfofthe ultimate beneficiaries.

The Company has not been declared Wilful Defaulter by any bank or financial institution or govemment or any govemment authoriq,.
No proceeding have been initiated nor pending against the company for holding my benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition)
Act,l988 (45 of 1988) and rules made thereunder.

Title Deeds of Immovable Property Not Held in the Name of the Company
This disclosure is not applicable, as all immovable properties disclosed in the financial statements are held in the name ofthe Company. There are no

immovable properties, the title deeds ofwhich are not held in the name ofthe Company

Revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment
During the year, the Company has not revalued any ofits Property, Plant and Equrpment. Accordingly, the carrying amounts ofProperty, Plant and

Equipment have been stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, ifany.
The Company has bonowings from banks or financial institutions on the basis ofsecurity ofcunent assets, it shall disclose quarterly retums or statem€nts
ofcunent assets filed by the Company with banks or financial institutions re in agreement with the books ofaccounts.
Registration of charges or satisfaction with Registrar of Companies
The Company does not have any charges or satisfactions which ae yet to be registered with the Registrar ofCompanies beyond the statutory penod.

Qualifications of the Statutory Auditors:
There were no auditor qualifications which required conective adjustments, and which have not been given elfect to in the Financial Statements.

Material Regroupings:
Appropriate adjustments have been made in the restated summary statements of Assets and Liabilities Profits and Losses and Cash flows wherever
required by reclassification ofthe conesponding items of income expenses assets and liabilities in order to bring them in line with the groupings as per the
audited financials ofthe Company for all the years prepared in accordance with Schedule III and the requirements ofthe Securities and Exchange Board of
lndia (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2018. The following tables signiry material regroupings caried out in restated
standalone finmcial statements:

JQ/*u"

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(viD
(viD

(viii)

(ix)

(x.,

(xi)

E.

F.

P4+



G. Details of dues to Micro and Small Enterprises as defined under the MSMED Ac! 2006

Based on the information available with the Company in respect of MSME (as defined in the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act,
2006) there are no delays in payment ofdues to such enterprise dwing the year.

The identification of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Suppliers as defined under "The Micro, Smalt and Medium Enterprises Development Act,
2006" is based on the information available with the managemenl As certified by the management, the amounts overdue as on March 31,2025,2024 &.
2023 to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises on account ofprincipal amount together with interest, aggregate to Rs. Nil.

I. Other figures ofthe previous years have been regrouped / reclassified and / or rearranged wherever nEcEssary.

tr.The balance of Sundry Creditors, Sundry Debtors, Loans Advances, Unsecured Loans, and Cunent Liabilities are subject to confirmation and
reconciliation.

As required mder SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, the statement of msets and liabilities has been prepared after deducting the balance outstanding on
revaluation res€rve account from both fixed assets and reserves and the net worth arrived at after such deductions.

Corporate Social Rsponsibility :

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) is not applicable to the Company and hence details not provided-

Trade Receivables, Trade Payables, Borrowings, Loans & Advances and Deposits
Balances ofTrade Receivables, Trade Payables, Bonowings and Loans & Advances and Deposits are subject to confirmation.

Regrouping/reclassifi cation of amounts
The figures have been grouped and classified wherever they were necessary.

Examination of Books ofAccounts & Contingent Liability
The list ofbooks ofaccounts maintained is based on information provided by the assessee and is not exhaustive. The information in audit report is based
on our €xamination of books of accomts presented to us at the time of audit and as per the information and explanation provided by the assessed at the
time of audit.

Defened Tax Asset / Liability: [AS-221
The company has created Deferred Tax Asset / Liability as required by Accounting Standard ( AS) - 22.

Disclosure under AS - 15 Employee Benefits
The Company has accounted for Long Term employee Benefits based on Acturial Valuation report.

Assumption used by Actuarial for Gratuity Provision

H.

J.

K

L.

M,

N.

Discount Rate

Expected Retum on Plm Assets

Salary Growth Rate

Attrition Rate

Mortality Rate

Number ofEmployees
Total Monthly Salary

Average Monthly Salary
Average Age (Years)
Average Past Service (Years

Average Future Service (Years)

Weighted Average Duration (Years)

6.70Vo

Not Applicable
10.00%

8.00%

lndian Assured Lives
Mortality (2012-14)

Table
158

34.22

0.22

37.69

4.46
24.31

9.59

6.15%
Not Applicable

10.00%

8.00%

lndian Assured Lives
Mortality (2012-14)

Table
143

29.35

0.21

37.66

4.54

24.34

9.62

(Sourge: Based on Valuation report ofKapadia Global Actuaries dated 8th November, 2025)

O. The Company has not Advanced any loans or advances in the nahrre of loms to specified persons viz. promolers, Directors, KMPs, related parties; which
are repayable on demand or where the agreement does not specify any terms or period ofrepayment.

P. The Company has utilised funds raised from bonowings from banks and financial institutions for the specific purposes for which they.were taken.
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Unisem Agritech Limited
(Formerly Known as Unisem Agritcch Private Limited)
RS No. 118/2Ai4, Magoda Village, Near KSRTC Bus Depot, Ranebennur, Haveri, Karnataka, India, 581115
CIN: U01 100KA2016PLC096390

ANNEXURE-VI
Statement of Accounfing & Other Ratios, As Resteted

Net Profit as Restated {A) 349.58 427.41
Add: Depreciation 47.70 69.63
Add: Interest on Loan 79.63 68.78
Add: Income Tax/ Defened Tax 113.45 144.20
Less: Other Income (0.66
EBITDA 589.70 710.03
EBITDA Margin (7o) fi.499 10.28%

\et Worth as Restated (B) t.309.23 959.65
Return on Net worth (7o) as Restated {A/B) 26.7001 44.54o/o

lqui0 Share at the end ofyear (in Nos.) (C) 80,32,000 80.32.000

i/eightedNo. ofEquitv Shares (Post-Bonus) {D) 80,12,000 80,32,000
after considering Bonus Impact with retrospective effect)

Basic & Diluted Earnings per Equity Share as Restated after
:onsidering Bonus Impact with retrospective effect (AiDl +.J ).32

{et Asset Value Der Equitv share as Restated G/C) 16.30 I 1.95
Net Asset Value p€r Equity shar€ as Restated after considering Bonus
tmpact with retrospective eff€ct {B/D) r6.30 1 1.95

Note:-
EBITDA Margin = EBITDA/Total Revenues

Earnings per share ({) = Profit available to equity shareholders / Weighted No. of shares outstanding at the end ofthe year
Return on Net worttr (%) = Restated Profit after taxation / Net worth x 100

Net asset value/Book value per share (t) = Net worth / No. of equity shares

The Company does not have any revaluation reserves or extra-ordinarv items.

6%M lfulot"
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ANNEXURE-VII
As Restated

I

lurrent Assets 5.439.80 4.117.56
lurrent Liabilities 3.671.04 3.209.14
Current Ratio t.4E 1.28
Variation NA+ -0.510

2

Iotal Debt (Short Term + Lons Term) 2.544.26 1.190.19
Equity 1"309.23 959.65
Debt-Equify Ratio 1.94 1.24
Variation NA* 7.980

3

Samings available for debt servrce 589.70 710.03
)ebt Service 138.50 109 63

Debt Service Coverage Ratio 4.26 6.48
Variation NA* 105 1901

4 t[et Profits after taxes - Preference Dividend (if anv) 349.58 427.41
Averase Shareholder's EouiW 1.134.44 745.95
Return on Eouitv {ROE)(7o) 30.8loA s7.30%
Variation NA* 30.2801

5 iales 5.133.79 6.907.75
q.verase lnventorv 2.194.03 1.6',11.95

lnventorv Turnover Ratio 2.34 4.lJ
Variation NA* -0.6601

6 Net Credit Sales 5.133.79 6.90'7.75
Averase Accounts Receivable 1.83 1.90 1"092.48

Trade receivables turnover ratio 2.80 6.32
Variation NAt -t6.0801

7 Net Credit Purchasos (Purchase + Other Exoenses) 2.602.29 3.020.39
Averaee Trade Pavables 1.413.78 975.03
Trade oavables turnover rrtio 1.84 3.10
Variation NA* t4 4s%

8 Net Sales 5.133.79 6.907.75
Averaee Workins CaDital 1"338.61 757.87
\et capital turnover ratio 3.84 9.11
Variation NA+ 11.0601

9 \et Protit 349.58 421 4

Net Sales 5.133.79 6"907.75
Net nrolit ratio(70) 6,8lol 6.l9Vo
Variation NA* '7s.69%

t0 Earning before interest and taxes (EBIT) 542.00 640.40
Averaee Caoital Emoloved 3.001 .66 t-646.'70
Rcturn on canital emnloved ROCEVy") 18,06o/t 38.89o/o
Variation NA* 15.280,4

ll Retum on investments(%n) NA NA

Unisem Agritech Limited
(Formerly Known as Unisem Agritech Private Limited)
RS No. IlBDAl4, Magoda Village, Near KSRTC Bus Depot, Rancbennur, Haveri, Karnataka, India,58l115
CIN: U01 100KA20r6PLC096390

*Note:- The ratios for the. period ended 30 September 2025 are not directly comparable to those for the year ended 31
March 2025; accordingly, the percentag€ variations have not been presented.
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Unisem Agritech Limited
(Formerly Known as Unisem Agritech Private Limited)
RS No. 118/2A|4'lda;goda Village, Near KSRTC Bus Depot, Ranebennur, Haveri, Karnataka, India,5811l5
CIN: U01 100KA2016PLC096390

lb'^P
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ANNEXURE-VIII
Statement of Capitalization, As Restated

Debt :

-one Term Debt 909.92

Short Term Debt 1,634.34

Total Debt 2,544.26

Shareholders Funds

B,quity Share Capital 401.60
Reserves and Surplus 907.63
Less: Misc. Expenditure

Iotal Shareholders' Funds 1,309.23

Long Tenn Debt/Shareholden' Funds 0.70
Total Debt / Shareholden Fand 1-94

ffi



Unisem Agritech Limited
(Formerly Known as Unisem Agritech Private Limited)
RS No. llBl2{l4, Magoda Village, Near KSRTC Bus Depot, Ranebennuro Haveri, Karnataka,581115
CIN: U01 100KA20r6PLC096390

*MAT provisions do not apply to companies that have opted for
I I5BAA (22o/o rate for domestic companies) hence not mentioned.

concessional tax regimes under section

taw,'

.kf

Statement of Tax Shelter. As Restated

Profit Before Tax as ner books ofaccounts

-- Minimum Altemative Tax rate

Profi on sale offixed assets

Prior Period Item

Iotal (B)

fimins Differences

)epreciation as per Books ofAccounts 47.70 69.63
)epreciation as oer Income Tax 31.00 60.26

Difference between tax deoreciation and book deoreciation t6.70 9.37

Other adiustrnents

fratuifi Provision allowable on oavment basis 16.16

TDS disallowance - Fees for professional or technical services 1.35

Deduction under chapter VI-A
Total (C) 16.70 26.88

Net Adjustmenl5 1t) = B+C) 16.70 26.88

Total Income (E = A+D) 479.73 598.49
Brought forward losses set off(Depreciation)
Iax effect on the above (F)

Taxable Income/ (Loss) for the vear/neriod (E+f,') 479.73 598.49
Iax Pavable for the vear 120.74 150.63

Iax payable as per MAT
Iax expense recognised 120.74 150.63
Iax payable as per normal rates or MAT (whichever is higher) Income Tax Income Tax

ffi
P"bffi



Unisem Agritech Limited
(Formerly Known as Unisem Agritech Private Limited)
RS No. llB/2Al4, Magoda Village, Near KSRTC Bus Depot, Ranebennur, Hayeri, Karnataka, India, 581115

CIN: U01 I 00KA201 6PLC096390

A]\IIIEXT'RE-X
Statement of Related Party & Transactions :

List of Related Parties where Control exists and Relationships:

Trade payable

Unison Agri Seruiees (Sole Proprietorship) 1,04 1.0 I I,1 18.03

Pry*

I {ONNEBAGI NAGAPPA DEVAKUMAR Manaeine Director and Chairman

2 ]F.ERrt{AI{r{r r I HEMLANAIK DEVASINGHNAIK Chief Executive Officer (KMP)
J }IARANENDRA HALAPPA GOUDA Whole Time Director (KMP)

4 r'ENKATARAMANA RA]VIALINGA}4 Chief Finance Ofrcer (KMP)

5 \NIL KARALAMANGAI,A NARASIMI]AMURTHY Whole Time Director (KMP)

6 SUMANAGESHUPPIN Director
7 BAI,APPA BASAPPA MADALAGERI Director
8 RAMACTIANDRA SUBBANNA GIDDI Director
o BOBBY SETH Company Secrctary (KMP)
l0 Unison Asri Services Entities in Which Significant Key

Managerial Persol Exercise Signifi canl
Influence

Purchases

Unison Agri Seruices (Sole Proprietorship)

Payment

Unison Agri Services (Sole Proprietorship)

Re imbursement of Expenses

Honnebagi Nagappa Devakurnar

Beeranahalli Hemlanaik Devasinghnaik

Dharanendra Halappa Gouda

Venkataramana Ramalingam

Anil Karalamangala Narasimhamulhy

Key Managerial Penon's Remuneration
F{onnebagi Nagappa Devakumar

Dharanendra Halappa Gouda

Anil Kamlamangala Narasimhamufthy

Beeranahalli Hemlanaik Devasinghnaik-Chief Executive Officer

Venkataramana Rarnalingam-Chief Finance Offi cer

Bobby Seth

1,020.79

934.00

1.42

1.89

0.59

4.47

1.20

26.22

16.74

26.22

26.22

26.22

1,621.12

1,045.60

4.24

5.59

).Jb
8.42

)di

48.38

31.54

48.38

48.38

48.38

1.24
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Statement ofDividends

of Shares

Shares of { 5/- each (t 5/- each as on 3 1 .03.2025 and t I 0/- each as

ANNEXIJRE -XI

AI|I1\f,,XIJRD -XII

Changc in the Signifrcant Accounting Policies

There have been no changes in the accounting policies ofthe company for the period covered rmder audit

AI\I]\IEXURE -XIII
Contingent Liabilities & Capital Commitement:

a.Claims against the Company (including unasserted claims) not acknowledged as debt:

(a)

(b)

(cJ

(d)

(el
(9

rgainst the company/disputed liabilities not acknowledged as debts

money for which the company is contingently liable on account ofletter of
Tfi (Income Tax)

Tax (TDS)

(t in Lalhs)

ffi tar*"
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Deferred Tax Asset
Expenses provided but allowable in Income tax on Payment basis
Difference between book depreciation and tax depreciation

ross Deferred Tax Asset (A)

ross Deferred Tax Liability @)

#R
kL.c

,il@a,

f
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Profit for the year (In Rs)
Less: Dividend on Preference Shares (In Rs)
Profit attributable to equity shareholders (In Lakhs)
Weighted average number ofEquity Shares

Earnings per share basic (Rs)

Earnings per share diluted (Rs)

Face value per equity share (Rs)

3,49,57,589

349.58

80,32,000

4.35
4.35

5

4)1 41 )74

427.41

80,32,000

J.5l

5.32
f

As required by Accounting Standard 20 issued by the ICAI, the reporting done in respect of Earning per share (EPS)

share (If 2021

l1l*t'

,^y{

Profit attributable to equity sharehoJders (In lakhs)
Weighted average number of Equity Shares

Earnings per share basic (Rs)

Earnings per share diluted (Rs)

Face value per equity share (Rs)

349.58
80,32,000

4.5)
4.35

5

427.41

80,32,000

5.32
5.32

5
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